

**APPELLATE CASE NO. 11-55863
CROSS-APPEAL CASE NO. 11-56034**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LAURA SIEGEL LARSON

Plaintiff, Counterclaim-Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Appellee.

v.

WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC., DC COMICS
Defendants, Counterclaimants, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants.

**APPELLANT LAURA SIEGEL LARSON'S MOTION TO STRIKE APPELLEES'
SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPTS OF RECORD AND PORTIONS OF PRINCIPAL AND
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Appeal From The United States District Court for the Central District of
California,

Case No. CV-04-08400 ODW (RZx), Hon. Otis D. Wright II

TOBEROFF & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Marc Toberoff

mtoberoff@ipwla.com

Keith G. Adams

kgadams@ipwla.com

Pablo D. Arredondo

parredondo@ipwla.com

22337 Pacific Coast Highway #348

Malibu, California 90265

Telephone: (310) 246-3333

Facsimile: (310) 246-3101

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Laura Siegel Larson, individually and
as personal representative of The Estate of
Joanne Siegel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Record on Appeal Is Limited To The Materials Filed With The District Court	2
B. Judicial Notice Is Not a Means For An Appeals Court To Consider the Contents of Purported Evidence Not Presented to the District Court	6
C. This Court Should Strike Warner's Offending Portions of the Record and the Improper Argument Based Thereron.....	9
D. Warner Attempts To Prejudice The Court With Irrelevancies.....	10
E. Warner Should Be Sanctioned.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aluisi v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 407 Fed. Appx. 126 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Anton v. Mendez,</i> 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 20798 (9th Cir. Sept. 27, 2011).....	3
<i>Barcamerica Int'l USA Trust v. Tyfield Importers, Inc.,</i> 289 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2002)	2-3, 5, 9
<i>Colbert v. Potter,</i> 471 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Cootz v. General Tel. Co.,</i> 988 WL 131672 (9th Cir. Nov. 25, 1988)	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</i> 450 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Dela Rosa v. Scottsdale Mem'l Health Sys. Inc.,</i> 136 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Hammock v. Bowen,</i> 867 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Headwaters Inc. v. United States Forest Serv.,</i> 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Henderson v. State of Oregon,</i> 203 Fed. Appx. 45 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Weisband,</i> BAP AZ-10-1239, 2011 WL 3303453	3
<i>In Reyn's Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.,</i> 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)	7

<i>Jespersen v. Harrah's Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>King v. AC & R Advertising</i> , 65 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mangini v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003)	3-4
<i>Milne v. Stephen Slesinger, Inc.</i> , 156 Fed. Appx. 960 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R., Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 150 (9th Cir.1994)	3
<i>Peroulis v. Kozak</i> , 362 Fed. Appx. 727 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Rigsby v. Avenenti</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 15480 (9th Cir. June 26, 1992).....	4
<i>Saftron Capital Corp. v. Leadis Tech., Inc.</i> , 274 Fed. Appx. 540 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Sandpiper Vill. Condo Ass'n v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Sattari v. British Airways World Cargo</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 4749 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2012)	3
<i>Thol v. Waddington</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 452 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6-7

<i>Tonry v. Security Experts, Inc.,</i> 20 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.,</i> 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Armstead,</i> 421 Fed. Appx. 749 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Boulware,</i> 558 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>United States v. Maddox,</i> 614 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 631 F.2d 118 (9th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Webb v. Douglas County,</i> 224 Fed. Appx. 647 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Werner v. Werner,</i> 267 F.3d 288 (3rd Cir. 2001)	8
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed R. App. P. 10(a)	<i>passim</i>
Ninth Circuit Rule 10-2.....	1-2
Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(2)(C)	5, 12
